| Form PTO-1595                                                                                                                       | 05-25-                               | ·2001                                                | T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE                                                                                                                                            |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1-31-92                                                                                                                             |                                      | 1 18181 Billi Billia 1818 1818                       | Patent and Trademark Office                                                                                                                                              |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Pε                                                                                                 |                                      |                                                      | ed original documents or copy thereof.                                                                                                                                   |
| Name of conveying party(ies):                                                                                                       | 101729                               | 549                                                  | of receiving party(ies):                                                                                                                                                 |
| Bankers Trust Company                                                                                                               | 7-01                                 | Name: PBH,                                           | <del></del>                                                                                                                                                              |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?                                                                                | s 🗹 No                               | internal Address:_                                   |                                                                                                                                                                          |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance:                                                                                                            |                                      | Street Address:                                      | 333 E. Howard Avenue                                                                                                                                                     |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ Merg ☐ Security Interest ☐ Char ☑ Other - Release of a Security Interest                                             | ger<br>nge of Name                   |                                                      | esState:IllinoisZIP:_60018<br>address(es)∰tached? □ Yes ☑ No                                                                                                             |
| Execution Date: April 27, 2001                                                                                                      |                                      |                                                      |                                                                                                                                                                          |
| Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new appli                               | ication, the execution da            | te of this application is:                           |                                                                                                                                                                          |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)                                                                                                        | I                                    | B. Patent No.(s):                                    |                                                                                                                                                                          |
|                                                                                                                                     |                                      |                                                      | Please see Schedule A                                                                                                                                                    |
|                                                                                                                                     | Additional numbers atta              | ached? Yes 🛛 No 🗌                                    |                                                                                                                                                                          |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence of<br>should be mailed:                                                         | oncerning document                   | 6. Total number of a                                 | pplications and patents involved:                                                                                                                                        |
| Name: Brian Jaenicke, Legal Assistant                                                                                               |                                      |                                                      |                                                                                                                                                                          |
| Internal Address: White & Case LLP                                                                                                  |                                      | 7. Total fee (37 CFR                                 | 3.41):\$1,400.00                                                                                                                                                         |
| Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 100                                                      | i36 - 2787                           | <ul><li>☑ Enclosed</li><li>☑ Authorized to</li></ul> | be charged to deposit account, in case of deficiency                                                                                                                     |
| City. 146W FOR State. 147 211 . 100                                                                                                 | 30 - 2707                            | 8. Deposit account r                                 | umber:                                                                                                                                                                   |
| 1                                                                                                                                   |                                      | 23-1705 (in c                                        | ase of deficiency)                                                                                                                                                       |
| Book 800: Baylwa - Massama zomess.                                                                                                  |                                      | (Attach duplicate                                    | copy of this page if paying by deposit account)                                                                                                                          |
| C 77 750 95 95                                                                                                                      | DO NOT USE                           | THIS SPACE                                           |                                                                                                                                                                          |
| 9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregodocument.  Brian T. Jaenicke  Name of Person Signing | going information is tru             | Sign                                                 | y attached copy is a true copy of the original  Solution  Date  Otal number of pages comprising cover sheet:                                                             |
|                                                                                                                                     | Do not deta                          | ach this portion                                     |                                                                                                                                                                          |
| Mail documents to be recorded with require                                                                                          | red cover sheet info                 | rmation to:                                          |                                                                                                                                                                          |
| Commissioner<br>Box Assignme<br>Washington, I                                                                                       |                                      | demarks                                              |                                                                                                                                                                          |
| including time for reviewing the document sheet. Send comments regarding this but                                                   | and gathering the rden estimate to t | data needed, and<br>he U.S. Patent an                | at 30 minutes per document to be recorded, completing and reviewing the sample cover and Trademark Office, Office of Information and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project |

## **SCHEDULE A**

| Patent No. | Issue Date |
|------------|------------|
| 4,202,226  | 5/13/80    |
| 4,208,364  | 6/17/80    |
| 4,245,069  | 1/13/81    |
| 4,267,295  | 5/12/81    |
| 4,291,953  | 9/29/81    |
| 4,313,355  | 2/2/82     |
| 4,338,419  | 7/6/82     |
| 4,442,141  | 4/10/84    |
| 4,543,371  | 9/24/85    |
| 4,569,858  | 2/11/86    |
| 4,581,184  | 4/8/86     |
| 4,605,524  | 8/12/86    |
| 4,611,039  | 9/9/86     |
| 4,634,722  | 1/6/87     |
| 4,637,697  | 1/20/87    |
| 4,641,934  | 2/10/87    |
| 4,642,112  | 2/10/87    |
| 4,655,565  | 4/7/87     |
| 4,687,816  | 8/18/87    |
| 4,854,089  | 8/8/89     |
| 4,898,695  | 2/6/90     |
|            |            |

new york 749859 v1 [G2lf01!.doc]

PATENT REEL: 011821 FRAME: 0603

| 4,940,762 | 7/10/90 |
|-----------|---------|
| 5,100,226 | 3/31/92 |
| 5,110,278 | 5/5/92  |
| 5,245,367 | 9/14/93 |
| 5,281,294 | 1/25/94 |
| 5,296,881 | 3/22/94 |
| 5,331,132 | 7/19/94 |
| 5,349,394 | 9/20/94 |
| 5,362,768 | 1/18/94 |
| 5,433,898 | 7/18/95 |
| 5,482,981 | 1/9/96  |
| 5,494,155 | 2/27/96 |
| 5,498,681 | 3/12/96 |
| 5,534,038 | 7/9/96  |

new york 749859 v1 [G2lf01!.doc]

PATENT REEL: 011821 FRAME: 0604 PATENT RELEASE

This Release granted as of April 27, 2001, by Bankers Trust

Company, as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), with principal offices at One Bankers Trust Plaza,

New York, New York 10006, to PBH, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), with principal

offices at 333 E. Howard Avenue, Des Plaines, Illinois 60018, as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore granted to the Agent a security interest in

certain U.S. patents, patent registrations and patent applications, as more particularly set forth on

Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"), to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the

Security Agreement, dated as February 19, 1997, between the Agent and the Assignor (the

"Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in

and to the Patents to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting

the Patents shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto

the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and more particularly, (i)

the security interest in the patents and patent applications as set forth on Schedule A hereto, (ii)

all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) and products of the Patents, (iii)

the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents and (iv) all causes of action arising prior

to or after February 19, 1997 for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition

new york 749859 v1 [G2lf01!.doc]

PATENT REEL: 011821 FRAME: 0605 regarding the same, and granted to the Agent by the Assignor by the Security Agreement, which Assignment was duly recorded on March 13, 1997 at Patent Reel 008423, Frame 0903 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

\* \* \*

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent

3y:\_\_\_\_

Name Title: ARY KAY COYLE

Managing Director